amounts borrowed under our revolving credit facility. This change also corrects the presentation of cash flows associated with these borrowings. Previously,
these cash flows were presented on a net basis. The change in balance sheet presentation requires that they be presented on a gross basis.

We assessed the materiality of this error on prior periods' financial statements in accordance with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC)
Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, Materiality, codified in Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 250, Presentation of Financial Statements. We concluded
that the error was not material to any prior annual or interim period and therefore, amendments of previously filed reports are not required. In accordance with
ASC 250, we have corrected the error for all prior periods presented by revising the consolidated financial statements appearing herein. Periods not
presented herein will be revised, as applicable, in future filings. The revisions had no impact on total assets, total liabilities, shareholders' equity, net income
or net cash used by financing activities.

The impact of this revision on our consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2015 was as follows:

  December 31, 2015

(in thousands)
As previously

reported  Adjustment  As revised

Other current assets  $ 44,608  $ (2,003)  $ 42,605
Total current assets  325,988  (2,003)  323,985
Other non-current assets  111,809  2,003  113,812
Short-term borrowings  434,000  (434,000)  —
Total current liabilities  751,043  (434,000)  317,043
Long-term debt  193,973  434,000  627,973

The impact of this revision on our consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 was as follows:

(in thousands)
As previously

reported  Adjustment  As revised

2015:
Net proceeds from short-term borrowings  $ 274,000  $ (274,000)  $ —
Proceeds from issuing long-term debt  —  505,750  505,750
Payments on long-term debt, including costs of debt reacquisition  (208,062)  (231,750)  (439,812)

2014:
Net proceeds from short-term borrowings(1)  159,875  (160,000)  (125)
Proceeds from issuing long-term debt  —  246,500  246,500
Payments on long-term debt, including costs of debt reacquisition  (254,403)  (86,500)  (340,903)

(1) The As revised amount is included in other cash flows from financing activities in our consolidated statement of cash flows.

50

DELUXE CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

Use of estimates – We have prepared the accompanying consolidated financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles
(GAAP) in the United States. In this process, it is necessary for us to make certain assumptions and estimates affecting the amounts reported in the
consolidated financial statements and related notes. These estimates and assumptions are developed based upon all available information. However, actual